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6.8 Switching Characteristics, VCCA = 0.9 V
See Figure 1 and Figure 2 for test circuit and loading conditions. See Figure 3 and Figure 4 for measurement waveforms.
PARAMETER
TEST CONDITIONS
B-PORT SUPPLY VOLTAGE (VCCB)
UNIT
0.7 V ± 0.05 V
0.8 V ± 0.04 V
0.9 V ± 0.045 V
1.2 V ± 0.1 V
MIN
MAX
MIN
MAX
MIN
MAX
MIN
MAX
tpd
Propagation
delay
From input A
to output B
–40°C to 85°C
0.5
127
0.5
78
0.5
52
0.5
23
ns
–40°C to 125°C
0.5
127
0.5
78
0.5
52
0.5
23
From input B
to output A
–40°C to 85°C
0.5
82
0.5
63
0.5
52
0.5
39
–40°C to 125°C
0.5
82
0.5
63
0.5
52
0.5
39
tdis
Disable time
From input OE
to output A
–40°C to 85°C
0.5
125
0.5
125
0.5
125
0.5
125
ns
–40°C to 125°C
0.5
128
0.5
128
0.5
128
0.5
128
From input OE
to output B
–40°C to 85°C
0.5
131
0.5
105
0.5
96
0.5
99
–40°C to 125°C
0.5
133
0.5
107
0.5
98
0.5
101
ten
Enable time
From input OE
to output A
–40°C to 85°C
0.5
124
0.5
124
0.5
124
0.5
124
ns
–40°C to 125°C
0.5
128
0.5
128
0.5
128
0.5
128
From input OE
to output B
–40°C to 85°C
0.5
191
0.5
113
0.5
75
0.5
41
–40°C to 125°C
0.5
191
0.5
113
0.5
75
0.5
41
PARAMETER
TEST CONDITIONS
B-PORT SUPPLY VOLTAGE (VCCB)
UNIT
1.5 V ± 0.1 V
1.8 V ± 0.15 V
2.5 V ± 0.2 V
3.3 V ± 0.3 V
MIN
MAX
MIN
MAX
MIN
MAX
MIN
MAX
tpd
Propagation
delay
From input A
to output B
–40°C to 85°C
0.5
17
0.5
15
0.5
14
0.5
17
ns
–40°C to 125°C
0.5
17
0.5
15
0.5
14
0.5
17
From input B
to output A
–40°C to 85°C
0.5
28
0.5
24
0.5
22
0.5
22
–40°C to 125°C
0.5
28
0.5
24
0.5
22
0.5
22
tdis
Disable time
From input OE
to output A
–40°C to 85°C
0.5
125
0.5
125
0.5
125
0.5
125
ns
–40°C to 125°C
0.5
128
0.5
128
0.5
128
0.5
128
From input OE
to output B
–40°C to 85°C
0.5
47
0.5
44
0.5
40
0.5
73
–40°C to 125°C
0.5
50
0.5
46
0.5
42
0.5
73
ten
Enable time
From input OE
to output A
–40°C to 85°C
0.5
124
0.5
124
0.5
124
0.5
124
ns
–40°C to 125°C
0.5
128
0.5
128
0.5
128
0.5
128
From input OE
to output B
–40°C to 85°C
0.5
34
0.5
32
0.5
31
0.5
35
–40°C to 125°C
0.5
34
0.5
32
0.5
31
0.5
35
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